MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

CHAP. 20

fiscal year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, inclusive, the sum of seventy-three thousand eight hundred dollars for the purposes hereinafter specified, namely:

July 1, 1923—June 30, 1924.

Personal services of officers and employees, fifty thousand	
dollars,	\$50,000.00
Maintenance, including food supplies, clothing, repairs on	*
buildings and general expenses, twenty thousand dollars,	\$20,000.00
Retiring and pensioning prison officials, three thousand eight	
hundred dollars,	\$3,800.00

And be it further resolved that there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Maine state prison for the fiscal year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, inclusive, the further sum of seventy-three thousand eight hundred dollars for the same purpose hereinbefore specified, divided as follows, namely:

Personal services of officers and employees, fifty thousand	
dollars,	\$50,000.00
Maintenance, including food supplies, clothing, repairs on	
buildings and general expenses, twenty thousand dollars,	\$20,000.00
Retiring and pensioning prison officials, three thousand eight	
hundred dollars,	\$3,800.00
Approved March 11 1999	

Chapter 20.

Resolve, Providing for the Purchase of Reports of the Commemoration of a Century of Peace Between the United States and Canada of the Maine State Bar Association.

Maine State Bar Association, to purchase report. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars for the purchase from the Maine State Bar Association, copies of the report of the commemoration of a century of peace between the United States and Canada, which are to be printed by the said association, at the same cost per copy as the cost to the association; said volumes to be distributed or exchanged at the discretion of the state librarian.

(Passed over Governor's veto, March 15, 1923.)